
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 April 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Whiteman-Downes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Alison Elcox, 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Roger Hickford, 
Douglas de Lacey, Janet Lockwood, Bridget Smith, Bunty Waters and Vacancy 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There will be a pre-meeting session at 5pm in the Swansley Room for members of the 

Committee only to plan their lines of enquiry 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Roger 

Hickford.  
 

   
2. Declarations of Interest    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
   
   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 

March 2013 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
 CONSIDERATION ITEMS   
 
5. Policing, Crime and Disorder   7 - 14 
 (a) To receive a presentation from Sir Graham Bright, the Police and 

Crime Commissioner on his priorities for 2013/14 
(b) Policing update by Chief Inspector Darren Alderson, Area 

Commander for South Cambridgeshire, including discussion on 
Neighbourhood Police Panels 

(c) A briefing note and appendices relating to the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (CDRP) are attached 

 

   
6. Annual Scrutiny & Overview Report 2012/13   15 - 28 
 To consider the attached draft report prior to presentation to Council on 

23 May 2013. 
 

   
7. ICT Informal Working Group   29 - 34 
 Notes of the ICT informal working group held on 16 April 2013 attached.  
   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
8. Performance Monitoring 2012/13: Quarterly Healthcard    
 The end of year quarterly report will be circulated separately to members 

of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee for any comments prior to 
consideration by Cabinet on 3 June 2013. 

 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Corporate Forward Plan   35 - 46 
 To consider the items contained in the Council’s Forward Plan published 

on 23 April 2013 for possible future scrutiny. 
 

   
10. Work Programme 2013/14   47 - 52 
 
11. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value. The meetings were as follows: 
 
• Planning Policy and Localism, 21 March 2013 (Cllrs Douglas de 

Lacey and Bridget Smith) 
• Leader’s, 28 March 2013 (Cllrs Lynda Harford and Ben Shelton) 
• Planning Policy and Localism, 11 April 2013 (Cllrs Douglas de 

Lacey and Bridget Smith) 
• Corporate and Customer Services, 18 April 2013 (Cllrs Jose 

Hales and Lynda Harford) 

 



   
12. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled to commence at 6pm 

on the following dates: 
 
Thursday, 04 July 2013 
Thursday, 05 September 2013 
Thursday, 07 November 2013 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
Thursday, 03 April 2014 

 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   
   

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While th
[...]
t allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 March 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Roger Hall 
 Mark Hersom Roger Hickford 
 Douglas de Lacey Janet Lockwood 
 Bunty Waters David Bard 
 Charles Nightingale Tony Orgee 
 
Councillors Dr David Bard, Charlie Nightingale and Tony Orgee were in attendance as substitutes 
for Lynda Harford, Alison Elcox and Ted Ridgway-Watt respectively. 
 
Councillors Mark Howell and Ray Manning were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 

Stephen Hills 
Maggie Jennings 
Tracy Mann 

Democratic Services Team Leader 
Director of Affordable Housing 
Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer, Youth Council 
 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
Minute 45 – Update on the Mechanical Biological Treatment (MBT) Processing 
Plant 
 
An update from AmeyCespa had been received immediately prior to commencement of 
the meeting which stated `that work was progressing to bring the MBT plant at 
Waterbeach back to full working order. New compost turning machinery was now being 
manufactured that would replace the previous equipment which failed in September 
2012. Work had already started in preparation for the installation of the new machinery, 
with the plant set to be up and running by the end of the year.’ 
 
It was understood that in the meantime, AmeyCespa was putting all black-bin waste 
straight to landfill as, since they own the landfill site, they are not charging themselves a 
`gate fee’ and so were only paying the landfill tax charge. This was a commercial 
decision based on it being more expensive to transport the black-bin waste elsewhere 
and pay to have it processed and then landfilled by someone else. 
 
The Committee, in expressing its extreme dissatisfaction at this response, 
AGREED that a letter be sent to AmeyCespa, copied to Cambridgeshire County Council 
stating the Committee’s displeasure that the company was not seeking to send black-bin 
waste to an alternative processing plant and requesting that representatives from both 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

AmeyCespa and the County Council attend the next Scrutiny & Overview meeting to 
account for this decision being taken. 

  
52. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
53. YOUTH COUNCIL 
 
 Tracey Mann, Lead Officer for the Youth Council was in attendance for this item. Ms 

Mann informed the Committee that due to unforeseen personal circumstances, 
members of the Youth Council were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Youth Council for its report. He added that having noted that 
some members of the Youth Council had been assigned to shadow SCDC councillors, 
he offered the opportunity for all the Youth Council to be able to do the same. Ms Mann 
responded that the Youth Council would be pleased to accept that offer. 
 
A query was raised regarding regulations in respect of Child Protection, particularly 
when a member of the Youth Council and Councillors would be working together on a 
one-to-one basis. Ms Mann undertook to seek advice from the Council’s HR and Payroll 
Manager on this matter.  It was, however, noted that for example, visits by the Youth 
Council to meetings where several persons were present would not likely pose a threat.  
 
A suggestion that a list of best practice when meeting with young people should be 
prepared and maintained for distribution to councillors and Parish Councils was agreed. 

  
54. HEALTH SERVICE CHANGES AND THEIR IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Jane Belman, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Scrutiny and Improvement Officer was 

in attendance for this item and in addition
[...]
Solid Fuel appliances – All properties with a solid fuel 
appliance or open fire have a CO detector installed in every room the chimney 
passes through including the loft area. This is to safeguard against a leak to 
another room from the chimney. 
 
Properties with Oil Fired Boilers – All oil boilers with open flues are deemed 
`At Risk’ and have a CO detector installed.) 
 
Sheltered Housing 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the Lifeline personal alarm worked in tenants’ 
gardens. He also read out several quotes from satisfied customers of the support 
service provided by SCDC. 
 
Councillors Roger Hall and Bunty Waters left the meeting at this juncture. 

  
56. COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following changes to the Council’s Forward Plan since 

publication of the agenda: 
 
• Cross-border Waste Collection – deferred until 30 April 2013 
• Risk Management Strategy – deferred until 28 June / 25 July 2013 
• Health and Well-being Strategy – deferred until 12 September (to be considered 

by S&O Committee on 4 July 2013 

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

• Community Safety Plan 2013/13 – New non-key decision to be taken by Cabinet 
on 11 April 2013 

• Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy – New key decision to be taken by the 
Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder on 16 April 2013 

  
57. WORK PROGRAMME 2013 
 
 The Committee noted that, 

 
• Sir Graham Bright was unable to attend the next meeting on 23 April 2013 as 

scheduled and requested officers to re-arrange the meeting when Sir Graham’s 
future availability was known 

• The SCDC Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered on 4 July 2013 
  
58. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
59. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The date of the next meeting will be advised. 

 
Meetings for 2013/14 are scheduled as follows: 
 
Thursday, 04 July 2013 
Thursday, 05 September 2013 
Thursday, 07 November 2013 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
Thursday, 03 April 2014 
 
All meetings to commence at 6pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.32 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP BRIEFING NOTE 
 
To:  Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
Date:  30 April 2013 
 
 
WHO DOES WHAT? 
In November 2011 the South Cambridgeshire Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership 
(CDRP) moved to a new way of working that focuses on taking swift action.  Board meetings 
have reduced and now take the form of twice-yearly stakeholder events that are held for the 
wider partnership to agree priorities, agree the spending plan and challenge the actions 
taken by the tasking and coordination group.  
A smaller multi-agency tasking and co-ordination group meets on a monthly basis to tackle 
problems that require a multi-agency response and overcome operational and procedural 
issues of concern.  The tasking and co-ordination group includes a core of district council, 
county council, police, NHS and fire service.  Other organisations are invited dependent on 
emerging priorities.  The tasking and coordination group uses a priority tracker to ensure that 
actions are progressed.   
The Council’s elected member representative is Councillor Ben Shelton.  The Council’s lead 
officers on the CDRP are the Chief Executive and the Director, Health & Environmental 
Services. 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CDRP Stakeholder Event 
Responsibility for:  
• Agreeing budget, priorities & targets 

 
 

Shared Intelligence & Joint 
Working 
There is some cross-membership 
between the CDRP and the Local 
Health Partnership, which facilitates 
shared intelligence and joint 
working.  This ensures that gaps are 
closed and duplication avoided. 
 
CDRP Action 
The focus of the CDRP is swift joint 
action.  Meetings and events only 
take place to agree action and are 
regularly reviewed to ensure that 
resources are used to best serve 
South Cambridgeshire 
[...]
ror those of the South Cambridgeshire policing area.  In 2012/13 the 
police and CDRP recorded 4683 crimes, which was a reduction of 4.7% (233) against a 
target of 4%. 
The CDRP activity report, produced in January 2013 for the Stakeholder Event is attached at 
Appendix A. 
PRIORITIES FOR 2013 ONWARDS 

The refreshed priorities for 2013 onwards can be found at Appendix B in the Community 
Safety Plan.  The overarching headings have remained very similar to those in 2012. 
However, the specifics under each priority have been amended to reflect the achievements 
of the past year as well as new challenges. 
 
The Community Safety Plan 2013 was approved by Cabinet on 11 April 2013.The priorities 
will again be refreshed in early 2014 following a Strategic Assessment in late 2013. 
 
Gemma Barron 
Partnerships Manager 
April 2013 
 

Page 8



 

APPENDIX A 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 
ACTIVITY REPORT: JANUARY 2013 

The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) has been 
operating in its current form for 14 months.  Its second Stakeholder Event was held on 29 
January 2013.  The Tasking and Coordination Group meets on a monthly basis to progress 
priorities, address emerging issues and monitor the budget.  In addition to partners’ core 
business, progress has been made against each of the CDRPs priorities: 
Tackling anti-social behaviour and supporting troubled families 
� Partners have fully engaged with the national and countywide Troubled Families 

agenda, using CDRP Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) task group meetings to bring 
together all relevant partners who share information on families that might benefit 
from the scheme, identifying ways of providing support 
� The ASB Task Group and other problem solving groups continue to meet on a regular 

basis to share information and take co-ordinated action.  As well as meeting with 
perpetrators and challenging their behaviour, positive developments have been taken 
with regard to working strategically with agencies to develop new services to respond 
to emerging needs. 
� Work with the Local Health Partnership (LHP) has built relationships with mental 

health service commissioners and providers.  This has resulted in SCDC officers 
receiving Mental Health First Aid training and developing tailored training for other 
frontline staff within partner organisations.  The CDRP/LHP is also investigating 
adapting the Integrated Offender Management model of supporting service users to 
access mental health services for ASB victims and offenders. 
� Agreed the purchase and implementation of E-CINS, a cloud-based IT solution to 

manage ASB casework tasks and complex cases involving vulnerable people and 
their families.  We have planned for partners to be formally signed up, trained and the 

routinely using the system by Spring 2013. 
 
Preventing and reducing crimes against business 
� Allocated a PCSO to build relationships with South Cambridgeshire businesses to 

reduce crime that could affect them: 
� Strengthened existing links with Countryside Watch and Police rural tactical team to 

identify opportunities and take action to reduce farm related crime. 
� 184 businesses signed up to the new South Cambridgeshire Business Watch to 

enable them to receive free regular updates and alerts from the police about 
criminality against businesses. 

CASE STUDY: Stopping Anti-Social Behaviour 
Partners worked together quickly to stop a group gathering in the entrance hall of a Council owned block of 
flats.  Residents reported a group gathering, causing a disturbance with evidence of drug use.  Housing officers 
met with residents and identified perpetrators, including moving a tenant and putting an ABC in place.   The 
area was made secure with additional lighting and new locks.  Police provided target hardening advice, and 
conducted targeted patrols, resulting in arrests.   The problem was closed within two months of being 
[...]
lying to for some its officers to be accredited with a limited range of anti-
social behaviour powers to help progress partnership actions and support officers to take 
action in a more effective manner. 
In the current financial climate, it is essential for the CDRP to use its resources effectively, 
and to build in resilience for the next three years.  Most of the activities this year have been 
funded through partners’ mainstreamed budgets, meaning that the CDRP continues to have 
some funding remaining for use in 2013/14, leading to the partnership becoming self 
sufficient, with no reliance on external funding beyond April 2014. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B 
 

 

 

For more information please contact: 
Philip Aldis, Community Safety Officer, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
E: philip.aldis@scambs.gov.uk   
T: 01954 713344 

Co
mm

uni
ty 

Sa
fety

 Pla
n 

Taking action in South Cambridgeshire 
 

The Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership has moved to a new 
way of working that focuses on 
taking swift action.  The multi-
agency tasking and co-ordination 
group meets on a monthly basis to 
tackle problems (people, places, 
themes) that require a multi-agency 
response and overcome operational 
and procedural issues of concern. 
The tasking and co-ordination group 
includes a core of district council, 
county council, police, NHS and fire 
service.  Other organisations are 
invited dependent on emerging 
priorities. 
Twice-yearly stakeholder events are 
held for the wider partnership to 
agree priorities, agree the spending 
plan and challenge the actions taken 
by the tasking and coordination 
group. 
The tasking and coordination group 
uses a priority tracker to ensure that 
actions are progressed. 

 
New priorities: 
The tasking and coordination group will continue to target issues that arise 
during the year and that need a swift multi-agency response. 
 

The following priorities have recently bee
[...]
-Downes 
 
Councillors: 
Alison Elcox 
Jose Hales 
Roger Hall 
Lynda Harford 
Mark Hersom 
Roger Hickford 
Douglas de Lacey 
Janet Lockwood 
Ted Ridgeway Watt 
Bridget Smith 
Bunty Waters 
 
 

Page 21



5 
 

 
The following Councillors were available as substitutes during the year: - 
 
Councillors: 
David Bard 
Richard Barrett 
Neil Davies 
Sally Hatton 
Tumi Hawkins, 
Charles Nightingale 
Tony Orgee 
Deborah Roberts 
Neil Scarr 
Hazel Smith 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee was supported by a dedicated Scrutiny Officer 
until September 2012 when the individual post holder left the authority and responsibility 
for the Council’s scrutiny and overview function returned to the Democratic Services 
Team.  A new Democratic Services Team Leader was appointed in October 2012 and 
was allocated as the lead officer for scrutiny.  This post holder, together with a 
Democratic Services Officer, subsequently supported the work of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee. 
 
 

How does the Scrutiny and Overview Committee decide what to scrutinise? 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee sets its own work programme and topic 
suggestions can be gained from numerous sources, including: - 
 
• the Customer Complaints system* 
• individual Councillors 
• local petitions 
• partner organisations 
• officers 
• residents* 
• Portfolio Holder Scrutiny Monitors 
• the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions 

 
* The committee does not scrutinise individual complaints as there are other ways to 
resolve these, but it would consider any underlying trend or policy where there might be 
a number of similar cases. 
 
Programme planning takes place at the start of the municipal year and the committee’s 
work programme is considered as a standing item at every meeting of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee.  Additional items for consideration will usually be added during the 
year as and when they arise, which can be a mixture of one-off topics and items that 
require more in-depth Scr
[...]
undertaken on a range of 
options open to the Council in respect of this Scheme to reduce Council Tax exemptions 
and discounts on certain types of empty and second homes.  The Committee 
considered and provided comments on each of these options, which informed Cabinet 
and subsequently Full Council prior to implementation of the Scheme in April 2013. 
 
5 November 2012 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee undertook pre-decision scrutiny on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Corporate Plan, prior to consideration of both issues by 
Cabinet and Full Council.  Formal recommendations on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Corporate Plan were submitted to and supported by Cabinet.   
 
A quarterly performance monitoring report was also considered at this meeting.  In 
particular it highlighted continued improvements in reducing sickness absences levels 
amongst staff and an underperformance against target in relation to waste being 
diverted to landfill. 
 
10 January 2013 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services, on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services, provided the committee with an update on the Mechanical 
Biological Treatment Processing Plant in response to the underperformance reported at 
the committee’s meeting in November.   
 
Councillor James Hockney, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services, was 
also invited to provide the committee with an update on the areas of responsibility that 
came under his Portfolio.  In particular he updated members on the performance of the 
new in-house Customer Contact Centre, the launch of the new Website and key issues 
for each of the service areas he was responsible for.  As part of his presentation, 
Councillor Hockney reported progress made on the recommendations of previously 
undertaken Scrutiny Reviews on ‘Customer Contact’ and ‘Learning from Customer 
Feedback’. 
 
The committee considered an item of pre-decision scrutiny on the Grants Programme 
for 2013/14

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 30 April 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor David Whiteman-Downes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors:   
 Jose Hales Roger Hall 
 Lynda Harford Douglas de Lacey 
 Janet Lockwood Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors David Bard and Richard Barrett were in attendance as substitutes for Alison Elcox and 
Roger Hickford respectively. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington was in attendance by invitation. 
 
Also in attendance were Chief Inspector Darren Alderson, Area Commander for South 
Cambridgeshire, Sir Graham Bright, Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and 
Police Inspector Chris Savage. 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 

Mike Hill 
Jean Hunter 
Maggie Jennings 
Steve Rayment 

Democratic Services Team Leader 
Director, Health & Environmental Services 
Chief Executive 
Democratic Services Officer 
Head of ICT 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Elcox, Roger Hickford and 
Bridget Smith. 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton declared an interest in respect of the Policing, Crime and 

Disorder item as he was the Police Champion for SCDC, a member of the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and a member of the Police and Crime Panel. 

  
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2013 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the following additions: 
 

(a) That reference be made in the minutes relating to Minute 51, sub-minute 45 
`Update on the Mechanical Biological Treatment (MBT) Processing Plant’ of the 
on-going legal dispute between AmeyCespa and Bam Nuttall, the sub-
contractors. 

(b) The attendance of Councillor Janet Lockwood at a Cambridgeshire County 
Council Overview and Scrutiny meeting relating to Transport on 27 March 2013. 

 
Minute 45 – Update on the MBT Processing Plant 
 
Mike Hill, Director of Health and Environmental Services informed the Committee that as 
a result of the resolution made at the last Scrutiny & Overview Committee meeting he 
had contacted the County Council and was awaiting a response from them. In the event 
that a satisfactory response was not received, he would invite representatives from the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 30 April 2013 

County Council and AmeyCespa to attend the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
meeting on 4 July 2013. 
 
Minute 53 – Youth Council 
 
A list of best practice when meeting with young people had been prepared by the Lead 
Officer for the Youth Council and HR and e-mailed to all SCDC councillors. It was re-
iterated that councillors should not put themselves in a situation where they were alone 
with a young person. 

  
62. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received. 
  
63. POLICING, CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
 The Chairman of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee having declared an interest in the 

following item, handed over the Chair to Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Vice-
Chairman of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee. 
 
(a) Sir Graham Bright, the Police and Crime Commissioner addressed the Committee 

and informed those present of the following: 
 
• The changes he had made since his election in November included 

publishing a budget that had subsequently been approved and 
publication of the Police & Crime Plan 

• South Cambridgeshire was the 3rd safest district in the country 
• Localised policing was working extremely well 
• Consideration was being given to providing Smartphones to police 

officers that would enable the reduction in paperwork, the ability to check 
car number plates and the history (if any) of people that had been 
arrested 

• 243 Special Constables were presently employed, the Commissioner 
would like to see an increase to 350 and give them specific tasks to be 
undertaken 

• A grant had been given to Neighbourhood Watch towards the launch of 
`Alert’ software that enabled inputting of information that would be 
available to all PCs. The Commissioner would like Neighbourhood Watch 
to be more proactive, particularly relating to Victim Support 

• The Commissioner’s main aims were to reduce crime, protect young 
people, tackle anti-social behaviour and engage with the public 

• The employment of an Outreach Worker, reporting directly to the 
Commissioner that would enable the engagement with parish councils, 
schools and businesses was currently being processed 

• The Commissioner would like to see the public engage with the Police by 
reporting crime via the telephone number 101. He had reduced the 
response time for answering calls from 9 minutes to 30 seconds 

• The Commissioner was working with Country Watch and Farm Watch to 
tackle rural crime 

 
(b) Chief Inspector Darren Alderson, Area Commander for South Cambridgeshire 

addressed the Committee as follows: 
 

• The Police force had been recently re-structured 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 30 April 2013 

• There had been a 4.7% reduction in crime; 233 crimes less than the 
previous year 

• South Cambs had the lowest crime rate in Cambridgeshire, despite it 
being targeted due to its wealth 

• There had been 285 burglaries last year with offenders travelling to 
commit the offences 

• Due to an increase in reporting, Domestic Abuse had increased by 30% 
to 28 cases with some repeat offenders. Historically 15-18 year olds were 
not included in the statistics. However, that had now changed and as a 
result it was anticipated there would be a further rise in the number of 
offences in the future 

• Drug offences had increased by 25%, mainly due to a reactive approach 
by stopping and searching potential offenders. 

• Almost all of the 360 businesses in the South Cambs area had suffered a 
commercial burglary 

• There had been an increase in shed burglaries 
• There had been a reduction to 668 offences in criminal damage the 

previous year 
• The satisfaction rate with the Police service had improved from 66.5% to 

89.6% 
• A target had been set to reduce crime by 4% 
• E-CINS, a cloud-based IT solution to manage Anti-social Behaviour 

casework tasks had been recently purchased 
• The Chief Inspector would like to see all villages in South Cambridgeshire 

engaged in the Neighbourhood Watch Scheme 
• Neighbourhood Panels were held on a regular basis in some of the 

villages, however, some questions raised involved highway and housing 
matters that the Police were unable to answer. The Chief Inspector, 
therefore requested that consideration be given to representatives from 
those services attend future Panel meetings 

 
(c) Mike Hill, Director of Health and Environmental Services was in attendance at  the 

meeting in respect of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) and 
informed the Committee of the following:  
 
• A Tasking and Co-ordination Group met on a monthly basis 
• The focus was on sharing intelligence, particularly through E-CINS 
• A challenge for SCDC was how to use its officers, including the refuse 

collectors to be aware when criminal behaviour was taking place  
• Mr Hill reiterated the need for specialist officers to attend future 

Neighbourhood Panel meetings in order to answer the non-police specific 
questions from the public 

 
In response to a number of questions raised at the end of the presentations, the 
following responses were given by, 
 
(a) the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
 

• Items not already included in the PCC’s priorities for 2013/14 could be 
submitted to the Commissioner for further consideration  

• In addition to Peterborough, the Commissioner would like to see outreach 
workers in the South Cambs area 

• Priorities included motorists parking on pavements and the use of mobile 
devices whilst driving 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 30 April 2013 

• There was no budget available for distribution to communities to deal with 
multi-agency issues without increasing the precept. Savings of £10m 
were required by 2016 

• The Commissioner was actively seeking the recruitment of Special 
Constables from various businesses 

• The telephone number 101 should be used at any time of the day for non-
urgent calls 

• The Commissioner supported the attendance at Neighbourhood Panel 
meetings of officers from both the County and District Councils 

• Limited engagement had occurred in respect of Northstowe; it was an 
aspiration to become more  involved  

• The aim was, following training, to give PCSO’s and Special Constables 
specific responsibilities 

 
(b) Chief Inspector: 

 
• Sickness absence in South Cambridgeshire related to 6 days per month 

and was one of the lowest in the force 
• The use of the telephone number 101 was to gain engagement with the 

public; when appropriate they would be transferred to the 999 service 
• Neighbourhood Panels were well attended and would continue in the 

foreseeable future 
• Support for those coming out of prison included education and life-style 

choices 
 

(c) The Director of Health and Environmental Services: 
 

• There was no funding allocated for the removal of graffiti. However, 
SCDC had a partnership arrangement with the probation service that 
once per week, help was given to remove it. Ideally parish councils would 
also be involved in the process  

• Following restructuring at the County Council, a highway engineer for 
South Cambridgeshire had been appointed 

 
In conclusion, the Scrutiny & Overview Committee unanimously AGREED that the 
Director of Health and Environmental Services, together with the Chief Inspector 
canvass representatives from both the County and District Councils, particularly the 
Highways service to regularly attend all future Neighbourhood Panel meetings. 
 
The Vice-Chairman thanked Sir Graham Bright and Chief Inspector Darren Alderson for 
attending the meeting. 
 
Sir Graham Bright, Chief Inspector Darren Alderson and Inspector Chris Savage left the 
meeting following this item. 

  
64. ANNUAL SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW REPORT 2012/13 
 
 The Scrutiny & Overview Committee AGREED the draft Annual Report prior to 

presentation to Council on 23 May 2013. 
  
65. ICT INFORMAL WORKING GROUP 
 
 The Scrutiny & Overview Committee received the notes of the ICT informal working 

group held on 16 April 2013 and NOTED that an additional informal working group 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 30 April 2013 

meeting would be held to discuss the Council’s procurement process. 
  
66. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2012/13: QUARTERLY HEALTHCARD 
 
 The Scrutiny & Overview Committee NOTED that the end of year quarterly report would 

be considered by the Executive Management Team on 22 May 2013 and circulated to 
members of the Committee for any comments following that meeting. The report would 
then be considered by Cabinet on 3 June 2013. 

  
67. CORPORATE FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Scrutiny & Overview Committee having noted the contents of the Council’s 

Corporate Forward Plan AGREED that a workshop, open to all Members, be arranged in 
the autumn in respect of the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2014/15. 

  
68. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
 The Committee NOTED the contents of the draft work programme for 2013/14, together 

with the addition of update reports to the 4 July 2013 meeting on the ICT Working 
Groups considering Procurement and Redundant Equipment. 

  
69. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Nothing reported. 
  
70. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meetings were noted as follows: 

 
Thursday, 04 July 2013 
Thursday, 05 September 2013 
Thursday, 07 November 2013 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
Thursday, 03 April 2014 
 
All meetings to commence at 6pm 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.23 p.m. 
 

 


